
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 29th May 
2012 
7.00pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council
[...]
ion - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

29th May 2012 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: To be confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the Council 
  
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 24th April, 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Implementation of a Pilot 
Scheme to Gate an 
Alleyway Between 
Crabbs Cross Lane and 
St Peters Close, Crabbs 
Cross  

(Pages 9 - 18)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To seek approval for implementation of a Gating Order at 
Crabbs Cross Lane. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Crabbs Cross Ward)  

6. Redditch Borough 
Council Response to 
Stratford-on-Avon Draft 
Core Strategy  

(Pages 19 - 26)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To seek approval for Redditch Borough Council’s Response 
to Stratford-on-Avon’s Core Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

29th May 2012 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 27 - 36)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17th April 2012. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

8. Shared Services Board  

(Pages 37 - 40)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Shared Services Board. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

9. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

10. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 41 - 44)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

11. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 45 - 48)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

12. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

29th May 2012 
 

These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

    prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  

13. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

24th April 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors David Bush, Simon Chalk and Gay Hopkins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J, Bayley, K Dicks, C Flanagan and A Heighway 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

212. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

213. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following item of business, scheduled 
on the agenda to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee as the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee considered that additional work was 
required prior to submission of the final report to the Executive: 
 

• Access for Disabled People Review – Final Report 
 
She also advised that she had accepted the following item as 
Urgent Business: 
 

• Youth Service Provision Review – Final Report 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline.) 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
 

215. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
3rd April 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

216. ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
As mentioned above in the Leader’s Announcements, this item had 
been deferred. 
 

217. YOUTH SERVICES PROVISION TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Simon Chalk, Chair of the Youth Service Provision Task 
and Finish Group, presented the final report prepared on behalf of 
the Group to the Executive Committee. 
 
The Group had set out to examine the provision of activities and 
services to young people in the Borough in the context of a 
changing model of provision, with the establishment of a local 
Commissioning Group which was tasked with commissioning 
positive activities for young people. The Group recognised that 
much of the importance of its review lay in its ability to influence the 
commissioning process. 
 
Councillor Chalk outlined the key findings of the Group, noting that 
most young people simply wanted a warm, secure place in which to 
meet their friends, socialise, listen to and create music and the 
means by which they could participate in sporting activities. The 
barriers preventing young people from participating in activities 
were also touched upon with transport, cost, access to information, 
the location of activities and a lack of self-confidence amongst 
some young people being identified as key factors. 
 
Members of the Executive Committee congratulated Councillor
[...]
 Members 
considered the one outstanding recommendation requesting that 
the Council issue a letter to the Government expressing its concern 
with the recent changes to Housing Benefits, particularly the direct 
payments of benefits to applicants rather than landlords. 
 
The Leader explained that she had met with Worcestershire MPs 
recently and had highlighted this as a matter to be raised with the 
Government. The Leader also commented on the request from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the letter be an open letter. 
It was noted that the matter had been extensively covered in the 
local media, and the Leader stressed that the Council was 
considering providing details of local case studies to support the 
views expressed in the letter, case studies which would not be 

Page 5



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
appropriate for inclusion in an open letter. It was suggested that a 
Press Release be prepared to accompany the issuing of the letter. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Council issue a letter to the Government expressing 

its concern with the recent changes to housing benefits, 
especially concerning its direct payment to the applicant 
and not the landlord; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd April be received and noted. 
 

220. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the most recent meeting 
of the Shared Services Board. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held 
on 8th March 2012 be noted. 
 

221. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

222. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered and noted the latest version of the report on 
the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 

223. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered and noted the most recent version of the 
Committee’s Action Monitoring report. 
 

224. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Executive Committee considered an Urgent Business decision 
which had been approved in accordance with the Council’s urgency 
procedures, namely: 
 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Celebrations – Street Closure Fund 
(Urgent Business Reference 496) 
 

Page 6



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

24th April 2012 

 
The decision involved the approval of the use of the unallocated 
balance from the Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the decision be noted. 
 

225. REVIEW OF OPERATION OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Given that this was the last scheduled meeting of the municipal 
year, Members considered the operation of the Committee and any 
amendments they might wish to have incorporated in the 
Committee’s Terms of reference and Procedure Rules during the 
process of updating the Council’s Constitution at the Annual 
Meeting. 
 
Officers noted a  discrepancy between the current Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules in respect of the quorum of the 
Committee, a matter which would be resolved during the updating 
of the Constitution. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.07 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 29th May 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00007626\GatingOrderReport0.doc/10.05.12/LW 

IMPLEMENTATION OF A PILOT SCHEME TO GATE AN ALLEYWAY 
BETWEEN CRABBS CROSS LANE AND ST PETERS CLOSE, CRABBS 
CROSS  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Community Safety  
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 
Services 

Ward(s) Affected Crabbs Cross 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 
Non-Key Decision Yes 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Under s.2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act (CNEA) 

2005 Redditch Borough Council has the power to implement a Gating 
Order made by the relevant Highways Authority in order to restrict 
access to any public highway by gating it.  The reason for the gating 
can be due to serious and/or persistent anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
and/or crime. 

 
1.2 There have been long-standing issues of ASB crime and disorder 

associated with a particular pathway between Crabbs Cross Lane and 
St Peters Close in Crabbs Cross.  Following consultation with residents 
carried out by Redditch Borough Council, Redditch Community Safety 
Partnership and West Mercia Police and the implementation of a 
number of alternative measures to address the issues, an application 
for a pilot scheme Gating Order has been submitted to Worcestershire 
County Council and approved.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
the implementation of the Gating Order for the Crabbs Cross Lane 
pilot scheme be approved, which would have the effect of 
allowing gates/barriers to be erected between Crabbs Cross Lane 
and St Peters Close at the location identified on the map attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 29th May 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00007626\GatingOrderReport0.doc/10.05.12/LW 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications for the Council in implementing the 

Gating Order for this pilot scheme.  Due to the complexities and history 
of this particular case Redditch Community Safety Partnership and 
Worcestershire County Council have identified funding to support 
delivery of this pilot in its entirety.  A total cost in the region of £10,000 
has been identified for the pilot scheme which includes manufacture, 
installation and provision for opening/closing the gates for a 5 year 
period.  It has been agreed that this cost will be split equally between 
Redditch Community Safety Partnership and Worcestershire County 
Council.  

 
3.2 Highways Officers from Worcestershire County Council have advised 

that approval for any future Gating Order applications will be subject to 
the Borough Council identifying funding for all costs outside of those 
incurred in the advertising and making of the order.  Currently no 
budget has been identified for any future Gating schemes and further 
work will need to be carried out in order to present options for a 
procedure to assess any future gating order requests. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 Under s.2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, 

Worcestershire County Council can exercise its power to make and 
implement a Gating Order to prevent or regulate passage along a 
public right of way to reduce crime and/or anti-social behaviour.  In 
doing so, Worcestershire County Council has to be satisfied that 
premises adjacent to the highway are affected by crime and/or anti-
social behaviour, that the existence of the highway is facilitating the 
persistent commission of criminal offences or anti-social behaviour and 
consider the effect on adjoining occupiers, others in the locality and the 
availability of any alternative route.  

 
3.4 Under the same legislation, Redditch Borough Council can exercise its 

power under s.129B (7) to implement, operate and maintain the gate 
authorised by the order.  

 
3.5 Under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 as amended by 

the Police and Justice Act 2006, Local Authorities have a statutory duty 
to do all they can to reduce crime, disorder and ASB in an area.  

Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 29th May 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00007626\GatingOrderReport0.doc/10.05.12/LW 

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.6 There has been a long history of crime and anti-social behaviour 

associated with the pathway between Crabbs Cross Lane and St 
Peters Close.  These incidents involve damage to fences, objects 
thrown into private gardens, trespass into private garden
[...]
n by a registered security company 
for the period of the Order. 

  
-       It is intended that after the period of 5 years, Worcestershire County Council will 

review the Order and the parties will consider any future arrangements for the 
operation and maintenance of the gate after that time, including decommissioning 
and removal, depending on the circumstances at that time and availability of 
funding.    

  
-       In relation to all other functions and aspects of the footpath, responsibility remains 

with Worcestershire County Council as the highway authority        
  
If you require any further information regarding the implementation of this Gating 
Order, please contact the Community Safety Team at 
communitysafety@redditchbc.gov.uk  
 
Yours faithfully  
 
Bev Houghton 
Community Safety Manager 
Redditch Borough Council 

Page 17



Page 18



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 29th May 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\8\AI00007831\RBCResponsetoSoADraftCoreStrategyReport0.doc/13.04.1
2/LW 
Amended 09.05.12/LW 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO STRATFORD – ON – 
AVON DRAFT CORE STRATEGY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 
Key Decision 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report requests that the Redditch Borough Council (RBC) 
response (attached at Appendix 1) to the Stratford-on-Avon Draft Core 
Strategy be approved to formalise the Officer response submitted to 
Stratford-On-Avon District Council (SoADC) on 29th March 2012 (in 
line with consultation period dates).  The response supports the 
Districts Core Strategy and promotes joint working where required 
(particularly with regard to meeting employment needs) to ensure both 
Authorities progress with sound plans. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the 

Officer response (attached at Appendix 1) to the Stratford-on-
Avon Draft Core Strategy, as submitted to Stratford-On-Avon 
District Council (SoADC) on 29th March 2012 (in line with 
consultation period dates), be endorsed. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 None. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 All Local Authorities have a legal obligation to produce a Local Plan in 

accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 29th May 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\8\AI00007831\RBCResponsetoSoADraftCoreStrategyReport0.doc/13.04.1
2/LW 
Amended 09.05.12/LW 

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.3 In accordance with the above legal requirements SoADC are required 

to prepare a plan.  Under previous regulations they are progressing 
with a Core Strategy.  Stratford-On-Avon have previously consulted 
Redditch on two stages of the draft Core Strategy.  Both responses 
have supported the policies put forward in the strategy and have 
recommended that the two Authorities work together to progress plans 
that complement each other.  On this basis the following key points 
have been submitted to Stratford in response to this version of the draft 
Core Strategy (the full response can be seen at Appendix 1). 

 
3.4 RBC strongly supports references in the document to the potential 

need to accommodate Redditch related growth.  RBC feels it is in a 
position to work closely with SoADC on the progression of this aspect 
of the plan and can provide detailed information on the exceptional 
circumstances which demonstrate that cross-boundary growth is 
essential, particularly with regard to employment allocations at Gorcott 
Hill; 

 
3.5 It is noted from the plan that Redditch provides a significant amount 

employment to
[...]
fficer: 
 

 M Craggs and A Scarce 
 
 

212. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andy Fry and Mark 
Shurmer. 
 

213. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

214. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2nd April 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

215. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - ANNUAL MONITORING 
UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the annual Civil Parking Enforcement 
Service Update Report and noted that the service was self-
financing and the current arrangements whereby Wychavon District 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012 

 
Council operated the service on half of the Council continued to 
work well. 
 
Members noted that there was currently three Civil Enforcement 
Officers who patrolled all areas of the Borough with the option of 
filling a vacant post if it was deemed necessary.  
 
The Committee received details of the Residents’ Parking Schemes 
(RPSs) and it was noted that the administration of the RPSs was 
now the responsibility of Wychavon District Council and that all 
permit applications were undertaken by a postal service and the 
administration costs were met by the income received from those 
Permit applications. 
 
The Committee was informed that a superseding report would 
shortly be considered by the Executive Committee with the 
recommendation that Pay and Display car parks be discontinued.   
 
Members questioned why it was not possible for the Dial-a-Ride 
service to drop and pick up passengers closer to the Town Centre 
without a Blue Badge.  Officers explained that this was a legal 
requirement and not one which had been set by the authority.  A 
Blue Badge could not be issued in respect of a specific vehicle, 
however if a pass
[...]
utinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012 

 
220. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee received a brief summary of the updated actions 
since the previous meeting.  
 
In relation to the action regarding Pitcheroak Golf Course, Members 
were very pleased that Hereford and Worcestershire Golf 
Partnership’s contract to provide the Golf Professional Services for 
the course had been extended by three years as they felt that this 
reflected an excellent service.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
the actions list be noted.  
 

221. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 3rd April 2012 and considered the latest edition of 
the Forward Plan. 
 
Members noted that all the recommendations contained within the 
final report if the Increasing Rates of Recycling Review had been 
endorsed by the Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
3rd April 2012 and the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

222. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There was no draft scoping documents for consideration. 
 
 

223. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Access for disabled People – Chair, Councillor Alan Mason 
 

There was no update as the final report had already been 
considered by the Committee. 

 

Page 33



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012 

 
b) Promoting Sporting Participation – Chair, Councillor Luke 

Stephens 
 

Councillor Stephens explained that the recommendations 
had been formulated and that the final report would be ready 
for consideration by the Committee at its next meeting on 
22nd May 2012. 
 

c) Youth Services Provision – Chair, Councillor Simon Chalk 
 

There was no update as the fi
[...]
rk Programme be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.12 pm 

Page 35



Page 36



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND  
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
SHARED SERVICES BOARD 

 
19th April 2012 at 5.30pm 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, TOWN HALL, REDDITCH 

 
 
Present:   Councillors Carole Gandy (Chair), Michael Braley (Redditch Borough 

Council) 
 
Mark Bullivant (substitute for Cllr Hollingworth), Steve Colella and 
Mike Webb (Bromsgrove District Council). 
 

Officers:  Ruth Bamford, Kevin Dicks, Rebecca Dunne, Sue Hanley, 
Helen Mole, Deb Poole, Jayne Pickering and Liz Tompkin 

 
Notes:   Denise Sunman 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllrs Hollingworth, 
Sherrey (BDC) and Cllr Hartnett (RBC). 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 8th March 2012 
were agreed as a correct record.   
 

3. MATTERS ARISING  
 

In response to a Member’s query (Cllr Colella), Officers confirmed that the 
presentations had been circulated following the meeting. 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

 
These notes are an open public record of proceedings of the Board. 

[Meetings of the Board are not subject to statutory Access to Information 
requirements; but information relating to individual post holders and/or 
employee relations matters would nonetheless not be revealed to the 
press or public.] 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



 
4. PROGRESS REPORT 

 
4.1 Mr Dicks requested endorsement of the following: 
 

1) That update reports on existing shared services be discontinued; 
 

2) That benefit realisation summaries be reported once following the 
completion of the implementation of the business case; and 
 

3) That, following the implementation of the Single Business Case, the 
Shared Service Board starts to focus primarily on transformation and 
become a Transformation Board, which would continue to monitor 
financial savings. 
 

It was AGREED to endorse the above requests. 
 

4.2 Mr Dicks gave an up-date
[...]
h Group in order that it might 
outline the findings of the review and 
thereby positively influence the 
commissioning of services. 

 

 
 
This report will be 
presented to 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee on 
11th September 
2012. 
 
Done - Chair of 
the Task Group 
attended the 
Local Children’s 
Partnership 
meeting on 16th 
May 2012. 

M Braley / 
T Kristunas / 
D Taylor 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
It was agreed that a letter be issued to the 
Government expressing the Council’s 
concern with the recent changes to housing 
benefits, especially in respect of direct 
payment to the applicant and not the 
landlord 

 
 
Done - Letter sent 
on behalf of the 
Council on 2nd 
May 2012. 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
27/01/10 to 24/04/12 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Implementation of a Pilot Scheme to Gate an Alleyway Between Crabbs Cross Lane and St Peters Close, Crabbs Cross
	Gating Order Report - Appendix 1
	Gating Order Report - Appendix 2

	6 Redditch Borough Council Response to Stratford-on-Avon Draft Core Strategy
	RBC Response to SoA Dtaft Core Strategy - App 1

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Shared Services Board
	10 Advisory Panels - update report
	11 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

29th May 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair),  Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Brazier and Derek Taylor  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley and A Heighway 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Luke 
Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to later meetings of the Committee: 
 

• Concessionary Rents Policy; and 
• Polling Stations – Review. 

 
He also advised that the final report of the Promoting Sporting 
Participation Task and Finish Group would be dealt with at a alter 
meeting of the Executive Committee in the light of the rescheduling 
of the most recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

29th May 2012 

 
 
The Leader commented on the success of the Halfords Tour Series 
Bike Race the previous week. Other Members joined in expressing 
their enthusiasm for the event and it was suggested that any 
comments or suggestions for future events be fed back to Officers 
and/or the Town Centre Partnership. 
 
The Leader also commented on the EDL March the previous 
weekend, noting that it had caused minimal disruption and that he 
had written to the Chief Constable of the West Mercia Constabulary 
to thank him and his officers for their assistance in managing the 
event. Members expressed their pride at the response of local 
people to the event and proposed that the Council follow through 
with the success of the counter-demonstration and support by 
helping in the organization of a community event. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
24th April 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

5. IMPLEMENTATION OF A PILOT SCHEME TO GATE AN 
ALLEYWAY BETWEEN CRABBS CROSS LANE AND ST 
PETERS CLOSE, CRABBS CROSS  
 
The Committee received a report asking it to consider the 
implementation of a Gating Order made by Worcestershire County 
Council under s.2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Act 2005. The Gating Order was in respect of a pathway running 
between Crabbs Cross Lane and St. Peters Close, Crabbs Cross. 
 
It was noted that a number of alternative solutions had been tried 
over the years to alleviate this long-standing problem, none of 
which had proved successful. The five year pilot scheme Gating 
Order had been developed in consultation with local residents, and 
the local Ward Members, who were present at the meeting, 
confirmed that reaction to the move was positive. There was 
concern expressed at the length of time it had taken for this matter 
to have been satisfactorily dealt with. The impact of intervening 
changes in legislative arrangements should measures remain in 
preparation for an extended period, such as on this occasion, was 
also commented upon. Officers noted that there were wider lessons 
to be learned from this issue with regard to the decision-making 
process and responding to public concerns. 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

29th May 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the implementation of the Gating Order for the Crabbs Cross 
Lane pilot scheme be approved, which would have the effect of 
allowing gates/barriers to be erected between Crabbs Cross 
Lane and St Peters Close at the location identified on the map 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 

6. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO STRATFORD-
ON-AVON DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the response from 
Officers to the Stratford-on-Avon Draft Core Strategy for 
endorsement. Members were informed that it had not been possible 
for the response to be agreed through the normal decision-making 
process in time to meet the consultation deadline. The response 
had been discussed at the Planning Advisory Panel, however. 
 
Members were particularly interested in the possibility of 
development along the A435 corridor and on the land between 
Studley and Redditch, noting variously the potential benefits to 
Studley of industrial use on part of that land and the problems with 
access from the A435 in the Mappleborough Green area. Officers 
explained that they regarded the area generally as providing 
pockets of opportunity for development. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Officer response (attached at Appendix 1 to the report) to 
the Stratford-on-Avon Draft Core Strategy, as submitted to 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council (SoADC) on 29th March 
2012 (in line with consultation period dates), be endorsed. 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17th April 2012 be received and noted. 
 

8. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the most recent meeting of 
the Shared Services Board. 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

29th May 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held 
on 19th April 2012 be received and noted. 
 

9. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

10. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered the latest version of the report on the 
Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. It was noted that 
there were meetings of the Grants Panel arranged for 6th June 
2012 and the Planning Advisory Panel on 30th May 2012. 
 

11. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered and noted the most recent version of the 
Committee’s Action Monitoring report. 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.32 pm 


